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Table 4. Relative abundance of regenerating trees and shrubs in response to deer protection
	
	2004
	2005
	
	2010
	
	
	2018
	

	
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside

	
	RF1
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD

	Abies balsamea
	1%
	1%
	2%
	1%
	2%
	2%
	0%
	0%
	2%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	6%
	0%
	0%

	Acer rubrum
	14%
	16%
	10%
	11%
	12%
	14%
	12%
	13%
	17%
	15%
	14%
	16%
	19%
	24%
	21%
	24%

	Acer saccharum
	8%
	5%
	0%
	0%
	17%
	21%
	12%
	10%
	24%
	17%
	8%
	6%
	28%
	25%
	11%
	9%

	Betula papyrifera
	3%
	2%
	8%
	8%
	7%
	5%
	3%
	2%
	20%
	40%
	14%
	11%
	9%
	11%
	11%
	22%

	Carpinus caroliniana subsp. Virginiana
	2%
	5%
	2%
	3%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Fraxinus americana
	0%
	0%
	2%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	8%
	6%
	1%
	0%
	3%
	2%
	1%
	0%
	2%
	1%

	Fraxinus nigra
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	1%
	0%
	1%
	1%
	5%
	5%
	5%
	4%
	10%
	8%

	Larix laricina
	0%
	0%
	8%
	5%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	3%
	0%
	0%
	2%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	3%

	Ostrya virginiana
	14%
	13%
	3%
	4%
	15%
	14%
	5%
	3%
	8%
	7%
	10%
	21%
	8%
	7%
	9%
	8%

	Populus tremuloides
	23%
	32%
	29%
	32%
	14%
	15%
	28%
	38%
	4%
	4%
	12%
	13%
	1%
	1%
	4%
	4%

	Quercus rubra
	30%
	22%
	25%
	24%
	23%
	19%
	19%
	16%
	15%
	10%
	14%
	10%
	11%
	7%
	9%
	6%

	Tilia americana
	3%
	2%
	5%
	4%
	4%
	3%
	3%
	4%
	3%
	2%
	5%
	4%
	7%
	4%
	6%
	4%


1. Woody species with > 5% relative frequency.  Relative frequency (RF) relative density (RD) presented for tree species.
	
	2004
	2005
	
	2010
	
	
	2018
	

	
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside
	Inside
	Outside

	
	RF1
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD
	RF
	RD

	Amelanchier sp. 
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	2%
	1%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Carpinus caroliniana
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	14%
	10%
	1%
	1%
	5%
	4%
	5%
	2%

	Cornus alternifolia
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	3%
	3%
	7%
	7%

	Cornus foemina
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	2%
	1%
	4%
	5%

	Corylus cornuta
	45%
	19%
	42%
	9%
	45%
	17%
	32%
	8%
	0%
	0%
	16%
	17%
	30%
	23%
	30%
	25%

	Diervilla lonicera
	6%
	3%
	0%
	0%
	14%
	3%
	16%
	2%
	39%
	51%
	10%
	15%
	25%
	38%
	19%
	31%

	Lonicera canadensis
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	4%
	0%
	0%

	Prunus virginiana
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	2%
	1%
	1%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Rubus idaeus
	31%
	73%
	44%
	89%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%


1. Woody species with > 5% relative frequency.  Relative frequency (RF) relative density (RD) presented for shrub species.
Red Oak Density 

Inside	343.22198587333924	284.71268382275713	269.63395922886843	238.65613218729624	343.22198587333924	284.71268382275713	269.63395922886843	238.65613218729624	2004	2005	2010	2018	1897.767046894804	1795.185044359949	1897.7670468948036	1025.8200253485422	Outside	338.81720323492493	470.28882753634281	218.46771147868606	204.45321449688018	338.81720323492493	470.28882753634281	218.46771147868606	204.45321449688018	2004	2005	2010	2018	1179.6930291508238	1692.6030418250948	974.52902408111515	512.91001267427112	
Mean TPA





Maple Density

















Acer rubrum - Inside	306.01888258379512	320.23533418952036	344.42472793400702	626.09133656604195	306.01888258379512	320.23533418952036	344.42472793400702	626.09133656604195	2004	2005	2010	2018	2503.8520801232671	2600.1540832049313	2648.3050847457635	3241.0605175070418	Acer rubrum - Outside	450.69154532060213	322.50731492898819	353.98173477375997	338.81875896554322	450.69154532060213	322.50731492898819	353.98173477375997	338.81875896554322	2004	2005	2010	2018	2824.8587570621471	2773.4976887519269	2889.060092449924	2746.7006096335504	Acer saccharum - Inside	0	271.12423922171104	209.10804499313167	224.48365406245765	0	271.12423922171104	209.10804499313167	224.48365406245765	2004	2005	2010	2018	1540.8320493066258	2679.7079118376105	2088.6834446156495	2329.1647256960628	Acer saccharum - Outside	0	173.63210163914044	118.61330645909109	174.86093580869374	0	173.63210163914044	118.61330645909109	174.86093580869374	2004	2005	2010	2018	2054.4427324088342	1848.9984591679508	1926.0400616332827	
Mean TPA




Aspen and Birch Density

















Betula papyrifera - Inside	0	99.460281104453486	954.96857075488253	301.4616868213551	0	99.460281104453486	954.96857075488253	301.4616868213551	2004	2005	2010	2018	1540.8320493066258	1733.436055469954	5728.734542293867	3191.7235307065821	Betula papyrifera - Outside	251.61682000854427	140.65807845535855	169.37475549913827	568.46285621927689	251.61682000854427	140.65807845535855	169.37475549913827	568.46285621927689	2004	2005	2010	2018	2465.3312788906014	1926.0400616332822	2022.3420647149469	4750.8988186954311	Populus tremuloides - Inside	421.03547060953639	254.54269531759186	234.76479207243614	0	421.03547060953639	254.54269531759186	234.76479207243614	0	2004	2005	2010	2018	3081.664098613252	2351.7962857837979	2889.0600924499231	3081.6640986132516	Populus tremuloides - Outside	0	173.63210163914044	118.61330645909109	174.86093580869374	0	173.63210163914044	118.61330645909109	174.86093580869374	2004	2005	2010	2018	2600.1540832049313	3433.8542813119102	2751.4858023332608	2696.4560862865951	
Mean TPA





 


 




   

